
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

    STARRED QUESTION NO.*148

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025

EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)


*148.       DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN:

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated and utilized under the BBBP scheme during the last three years, States-

wise/UT-wise, including the funds spent on advertisements/media advocacy;

(b) the number of Sukanya Samriddhi accounts opened under this scheme, State-wise and the amount of money invested in the same;

(c) the impact assessment of the scheme on the child sex ratio, enrolment and other education-

related indicators in targeted districts; and

(d) the steps taken to address challenges and shortcomings identified in the schemes by reports of the CAG, Parliamentary Committees and other research institutions?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

       (SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.*148 FOR 12.03.2025 BY DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN ON

‘EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)


 (a)   The "Beti Bachao Beti Padhao" (BBBP) scheme was launched in 22nd January 2015 in response

to address the issue of gender imbalance and declining child sex ratio. In Mission Shakti guideline implemented from 1 April 2022 ,Beti Bachao Beti Padaho scheme has been expanded to cover all the districts of the country through multi sectoral interventions. BBBP has transformed from a policy initiative into a national movement by mobilizing various stakeholders, including government agencies, media, civil society, and the general public.

Further, Ministry has developed an operational manual which inter-alia includes a thematic calendar for suggested convergence activities at district level with month wise specific themes for holistic development of the Girl Child and to ensure year-round engagement of girls, their families and communities. For example, besides the activities conducted during “Poshan Maah” under Mission Poshan 2.O by Ministry in the month of September, simultaneously under BBBP, September month is celebrated as National Nutrition Month in convergence with Health Ministry. BBBP is also encouraging greater expenditure on activities that have a ground impact like promoting sports among girls, self-defence camps, awareness about PC-PNDT etc. During the 10th anniversary of BBBP celebration (22nd January 2025 to 8th March2025) as reported by States/UTs on BBBP dashboard total 4,248 activities were organised which included 9,34,340 participants. In addition, regular Conferences, Seminars, Training etc are also being organised at National level.

State -Wise /UT-wise details of fund allocated and utilized during the last three years under BBBP are at Annexure I.

(b)    The total number of active accounts under Sukanya Samriddhi account (SSA) and the total

amount deposited in these accounts (as on 31.01.2025) are more than 4.16 Crores and more than Rs.

2.70 lakh crore respectively. State-wise list is at Annexure II.

(c) The latest reports of Health Management Information System (HMIS) of Ministry of Health &

Family Welfare (MoHFW) bring out that SRB is showing improving trends and has increased from 918 in 2014-15 to 930 in 2023-24 at national level. State-UT wise SRB as per HMIS data of 2014-

15 and 2023-24 is at Annexure III.

Further, Gross Enrollment Ratio (GER) of girls in the schools at secondary level has increased from

75.51 percent in (2014-15) to 78 percent in (2023-24) [UDISE-data, MoE]. State-UT wise GER of

2014-15 and 2023-24 is at Annexure IV.

(d) Based on the report of the committee on empowerment of Women (2021-22) on the Subject "Empowerment of Women through Education with special reference to " Beti Bachao Beti Padhao'

Scheme in its Fifth Report (Seventeenth Lok Sabha) the Ministry has modified the guideline under Mission Shakti including expending the scheme in all the districts of the country by encouraging greater expenditure on activities that have a ground impact like promoting sports among girls, self-

defence camps, awareness about PC-PNDT etc.


Further, BBBP dashboard has also been developed for real time monitoring of the activities conducted at district and State/UT level. Ministry issues regular advisories and reviews the scheme through video conferencing from time to time with officials of States/UTs. Regular field visits are also undertaken by senior officers to review implementation of the scheme on ground. State/UT -

wise detailed reviews are conducted during Programme Approval Board meetings, in which Ministry reviews the progress of the State/UT.


***


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO.*148 FOR 12.03.2025 BY DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN ON ‘EFFECTIVENESS AND

IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)

Funds released and utilized (Amount in Crores)

S.No. State/UT

Funds

released  during

2021-22

Utilisation

in 2021-22

Funds

Released

during

22-23

Expenditure

during 22-

23 as per

SNA-01

Funds

Released

during

23-24

Expenditure

during 23-

24 as per

SNA-01

1
 Andhra

Pradesh
0.67 0.14 5.20 0.48 0.00 4.56

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
1.20 0.30 5.80 0.00 0.00 3.98

3 Assam  0.47 0.15 8.90 0.27 0.00 8.30

4 Bihar  0.38 0.42 6.60 0.61 0.00 8.23

5 Chhattisgarh  0.51 0.40 7.60 0.09 0.00 5.93

6 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat  3.27 2.53 3.40 0.67 5.51 4.70

8 Haryana  1.63 0.27 0.00 0.06 4.94 2.36

9
Himachal

Pradesh
1.43 0.70 1.19 0.56 2.80 1.14

10 J&K  1.04 1.18 0.00 0.00 5.43 2.04

11  Jharkhand 0.00 0.31 2.90 0.00 0.00 2.19

12 Karnataka  1.08 0.57 7.50 0.00 0.00 4.14

13 Kerala  0.11 0.00 3.10 0.00 0.00 2.56

14
Madhya

Pradesh
8.39 5.43 5.70 4.25 13.69 6.52


15 Maharashtra  1.23 1.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 2.70

16 Manipur  0.90 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Meghalaya  0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram  0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 2.80 1.96

19 Nagaland  1.93 1.94 4.99 0.00 1.86 5.79

20 Odisha  1.16 0.01 4.10 0.00 0.00 4.41

21 Punjab  3.56 0.74 0.00 0.00 6.67 2.10

22 Rajasthan  5.66 5.91 4.14 2.63 6.75 4.59

23 Sikkim  0.22 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.06

24 Tamil Nadu  2.40 0.98 7.60 0.39 8.03 9.70

25 Telangana  0.82 0.07 8.20 0.00 0.00 3.58

26 Tripura  0.00 0.00 1.80 0.00 2.00 1.80

27
Uttar

Pradesh
14.99 1.64 0.00 8.11 20.93 12.02

28 Uttrakhand  2.91 1.14 0.63 1.13 3.96 2.92

29
Andaman &

Nicobar
0.19 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00

30 Chandigargh  0.10 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00

31

 Dadar Nagar

Haveli

&  Daman

and Diu

0.07 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 NCT DELHI  0.00 0.87 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.40

33 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34  Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.11

35 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 57.14 28.33 90.15 19.30 87.49 108.77


******


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO.*148 FOR 12.03.2025 BY DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN ON ‘EFFECTIVENESS AND

IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)

Statement Showing State wise SSA Data in Department of Posts and Banks as on 31.01.2025

(Rs. in Cr.)

S.NO Name of State Total

     Registered Subscribers Amount Saved in account

1. ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR ISLANDS

14611 128.91

2. ANDHRA PRADESH 1894315 15357.59

3 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

33749 231.33

4. ASSAM 848100 2992.38

5.   BIHAR 2243464 10658.24

6.   CHANDIGARH 68745 892.48

7.   CHHATTISGARH 1382978 4804.56

8.   DELHI 805009 11364.41

9.   GOA 69693 810.02

10.   GUJARAT 2085853 10087.65

11.   HARYANA 1166010 13369.42

12.   HIMACHAL

PRADESH

534647 4209.39

13.   JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

284063 2406.98

14.   JHARKHAND 707748 5094.47

15.   KARNATAKA 3076324 25239.78

16.   KERALA 1226452 8597.29

17.   LADAKH 10346 66.26

18.   LAKSHADWEEP 1222 4.67


19.   MADHYA PRADESH 2974297 9576.33

20.   MAHARASHTRA 3826616 25782.39

21.   MANIPUR 68864 269.63

22.   MEGHALAYA 29509 166.82

23.   MIZORAM 19710 47.04

24.   NAGALAND 23688 92.96

25.   ODISHA 1817627 9650.27

26.   PUDUCHERRY 76717 563.32

27.   PUNJAB 1041145 7717.72

28.   RAJASTHAN 2696865 13376.69

29.   SIKKIM 22942 146.33

30.   TAMIL NADU 3799948 27340.04

31.   TELANGANA 1385806 12040.82

32.   THE DADRA AND

NAGAR HA

22415 164.25

33.   TRIPURA 68252 368.39

34.   UTTAR PRADESH 4612750 29403.93

35.   UTTARAKHAND 685450 5880.34

36.   WEST BENGAL 2052423 11355.62

  TOTAL  4,16,78,353.00  2,70,258.70

Source- Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs, National Savings Institute,

New Delhi


Annexure III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO.*148 FOR 12.03.2025 BY DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN ON ‘EFFECTIVENESS AND

IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)

State/UT wise Sex Ratio at Birth since 2014-15

S.No.
States/ UTs

Sex   Ratio at birth (Female Live Births/ Male Births

*1000)

Year 2014-15 2023-24

  All   India 918 930

1 A   & N Islands 967 832

2 Andhra   Pradesh 921 944

3 Arunachal   Pradesh 916 971

4 Assam 920 951

5 Bihar 936 882

6 Chandigarh 874 916

7 Chhattisgarh 930 965

8
Dadra   & Nagar Haveli 939

924
Daman   & Diu 894

9 Delhi 901 918

10 Goa 939 977

11 Gujarat 901 925

12 Haryana 876 917

13 Himachal   Pradesh 897 930

14 Jammu   & Kashmir 936 955

15 Jharkhand 920 931

16 Karnataka 945 945

17 Kerala 959 962

18 Lakshadweep 1,000 831


19 Ladakh -- 962

20 Madhya   Pradesh 926 929

21 Maharashtra 920 915

22 Manipur 933 929

23 Meghalaya 938 946

24 Mizoram 971 964

25 Nagaland 948 919

26 Odisha 948 926

27 Puducherry 916 960

28 Punjab 892 924

29 Rajasthan 929 941

30 Sikkim 957 949

31 Tamil   Nadu 917 939

32 Telangana 925 917

33 Tripura 958 973

34 Uttar   Pradesh 885 936

35 Uttarakhand 903 942

36 West   Bengal 942 945


Annexure IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO.*148 FOR 12.03.2025 BY DR. SYED NASEER HUSSAIN ON ‘EFFECTIVENESS AND

IMPACT OF BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO YOJNA (BBBP)


 Gross enrolment Ratio of Girls at Secondary level

State/UT 2014-15 2023-24

INDIA 75.51 78

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 89.68 96.3

Andhra Pradesh 71.63 94.8

Arunachal Pradesh 73.93 70.5

Assam 74.95 85.5

Bihar 61.47 48.3

Chandigarh 92.64 118.3

Chhattisgarh 92.4 79.7

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Daman and Diu

84.22

114.1
92.58

Delhi 99.13 105.4

Goa 103.42 110.8

Gujarat 64.33 72.5

Haryana 79.86 89

Himachal Pradesh 104.61 102.1

Jammu and Kashmir (UT) 62.03 66.3

Jharkhand 67.36 64.7

Karnataka 78.19 101.7

Kerala 102.67 99.1

Ladakh NA 96.9

Lakshadweep 125.74 74.4


Madhya Pradesh 76.92 66.4

Maharashtra 84.73 92.1

Manipur 69.25 77.6

Meghalaya 76.1 96.7

Mizoram 92.9 103.7

Nagaland 57.59 65.2

Odisha 75.03 82.6

Puducherry 102.97 102.5

Punjab 83.21 94.2

Rajasthan 65.35 79

Sikkim 102.19 75.9

Tamil Nadu 93.82 98.1

Telangana 78.58 98.7

Tripura 107.11 82.6

Uttar Pradesh 69 62.4

Uttarakhand 91.56 95.6

West Bengal 82.95 104.2

Source- UDISE+, Ministry of Education

****

